

No. 85971-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AUTOMOTIVE UNITED TRADES ORGANIZATION, a Washington
nonprofit corporation, TOWER ENERGY GROUP, a California
corporation,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; and JIM MCINTYRE, WASHINGTON
STATE TREASURER,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL

Ken Lederman, WSBA # 26515
Steven J. Gillespie, WSBA # 39538

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile No.: (206) 447-9700

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR 10 P 4:04
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL AND HISTORY OF THE MTCA AND THE HST2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. AUTO MISINTERPRETS THE 18TH AMENDMENT4

 1. The Plain Language of the 18th Amendment Exempts the HST4

 a. The HST is Not a Tax on the Sale, Distribution, or Use of Motor Vehicle Fuel.....6

 b. The HST is Not Levied for Highway Purposes7

 2. The Legislature can Levy an Excise Tax on the Wholesale Value of a Commodity.....9

 B. AUTO SLEPT ON ITS RIGHTS12

 1. Laches Precludes AUTO’s Inexcusable Delay13

 2. Allowing a Late Challenge Will Harm the WEC15

 3. AUTO’s Delay is Inexcusable18

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apache Survival Coalition v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Buell v. City of Bremerton</i> , 80 Wn.2d 518, 495 P.2d 1358 (1972).....	14
<i>Bylinski v. City of Allen Park</i> , 169 F.3d 1001 (6th Cir. 1999)	14, 19, 20
<i>Bylinski v. City of Allen Park</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 965 (E.D. Mich. 1998).....	19
<i>Clark County P.U.D. No. 1 v. Wilkinson</i> , 139 Wn.2d 840, 991 P.2d 1161 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	14
<i>Edison Oyster Co. v. Pioneer Oyster Co. et.al</i> , 22 Wn.2d 616, 157 P.2d 302 (1945).....	13
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Const., Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988).....	12
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn.2d 474, 172 P.3d 705 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 94 Wash. 310, 162 P. 556 (1917).....	8
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 92 Wash. 540, 159 P. 777 (1916).....	14
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 151 Wn. App. 378, 212 P.3d 573 (2009).....	7

<i>Tesoro Refining and Marketing Co. v. State, Dept. of Revenue,</i> 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	4, 6
<i>Waldrip v. Olympia Oyster Co.,</i> 40 Wn.2d 469, 244 P.2d 273 (1952).....	15
<i>Washington Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough,</i> 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham,</i> 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 9601(14).....	17
Apportionment Act of 1901	14
RCW 70.105D.....	2
RCW 70.105D.010.....	11
RCW 70.105D.010(1).....	15
RCW 70.105D.010(2).....	3, 10, 18
RCW 70.105D.020(10)(d)	20
RCW 70.105D.030(2)(d)	17
RCW 70.105D.070.....	11
RCW 70.105D.070(2) and (3)	15
RCW 82.21.010	10
RCW 82.21.020(1)(b)	6
RCW 82.21.020(3).....	6
RCW 82.21.030(1).....	6
RCW 82.36.025	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Const. art. II § 40 [18th Amendment]..... passim

Opinion of the Attorney General, Applicability of Article II,
section 40 of the Washington Constitution to proposed excise
tax [AGO 2001 No. 2]9

http://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/initiatives/statistics_initleg.aspx.....3

State, “Initiatives to the Legislature, 1914 – 2009,”3

WAC 173-340-320.....17

WAC 173-340-350(4).....17

WAC 173-340-380.....17

Wash. Const. Art. II § 405

Washington Constitution21

Washington Department of Ecology, Budget & Program Overview
2009-2011, Ecology Publication 09-01-014, at 4 (Dec. 2009).....16

Washington Department of Ecology, Model Toxics Control
Account: Fiscal Year 2008 Annual Report, Ecology
Publication 08-09-048, at 4 (Apr. 2010).....15, 16
